

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE MIDDLE DISTRICT OF NORTH CAROLINA**

ROBERT CIARCIELLO Individually and
on Behalf of All Others Similarly Situated,

Plaintiff,

v.

BIOVENTUS INC., KENNETH M.
REALI, MARK L. SINGLETON,
GREGORY O. ANGLUM, and SUSAN M.
STALNECKER,

Defendants.

Case No. 1:23-cv-00032-CCE-JEP

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF LEAD PLAINTIFF'S
UNOPPOSED MOTION FOR FINAL APPROVAL OF PROPOSED CLASS
ACTION SETTLEMENT AND APPROVAL OF THE PLAN OF ALLOCATION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION..... 1

II. PRELIMINARY APPROVAL AND NOTICE 3

III. THE PROPOSED SETTLEMENT WARRANTS FINAL APPROVAL..... 6

 A. Legal Standard..... 6

 B. The Settlement is Fair Under Fourth Circuit Standards..... 7

 C. The Settlement is Adequate Under Fourth Circuit Standards..... 8

 D. The Settlement Satisfies the Additional Rule 23(e)(2) Factors 11

IV. THE SETTLEMENT CLASS SHOULD BE CERTIFIED 13

 A. Numerosity – Rule 23(a)(1) 14

 B. Commonality – Rule 23(a)(2) 14

 C. Typicality – Rule 23(a)(3)..... 15

 D. Adequacy – Rule 23(a)(4) 15

 E. Predominance and Superiority – Rule 23(b)(3) 15

V. THE PLAN OF ALLOCATION SHOULD BE APPROVED 16

CONCLUSION 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
CASES	
<i>All. Ophthalmology, PLLC v. ECL Grp., LLC</i> , No. 1:22-cv-296, 2024 WL 3203226 (M.D.N.C. June 27, 2024) (Eagles, C.J.)	6, 7, 9
<i>Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997)	15
<i>Berry v. Schulman</i> , 807 F.3d 600 (4th Cir. 2015)	7
<i>Boger v. Citrix Sys., Inc.</i> , No. 19-cv-01234-LKG, 2023 WL 3763974 (D. Md. June 1, 2023)	10
<i>Cent. Wesleyan Coll. v. W.R. Grace & Co.</i> , 6 F.3d 177 (4th Cir. 1993)	14
<i>Deluca v. Instadose Pharma Corp.</i> , 2023 WL 5489032 (E.D. Va. Aug. 24, 2023)	15
<i>Donaldson v. Primary Residential Mortg., Inc.</i> , 2021 WL 2187013 (D. Md. May 28, 2021)	11, 12
<i>Dura Pharms., Inc. v. Broudo</i> , 544 U.S. 336 (2005)	10
<i>Glymph-Dozier v. Grapevine of N. Carolina, Inc.</i> , No. 1:21-cv-748, 2023 WL 3020877 (M.D.N.C. Apr. 20, 2023) (Eagles, C.J.)	6
<i>In re Jiffy Lube Sec. Litig.</i> , 927 F.2d 155 (4th Cir. 1991)	7
<i>In re LandAmerica 1031 Exch. Servs., Inc. Internal Revenue Serv. § 1031 Tax Deferred Exch. Litig.</i> , 2012 WL 13124593 (D.S.C. July 12, 2012)	7
<i>In re Lumber Liquidators Chinese-Manufactured Flooring Prod. Mktg., Sales Pracs. & Prod. Liab. Litig.</i> , 952 F.3d 471 (4th Cir. 2020)	7

<i>In re MicroStrategy, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 148 F. Supp. 2d 654 (E.D. Va. 2001)	16
<i>In re Mills Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 257 F.R.D. 101 (E.D. Va. 2009)	14, 16
<i>In re NeuStar Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 2015 WL 5674798 (E.D. Va. Sept. 23, 2015).....	9
<i>In re Neustar, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 14cv885, 2015 WL 8484438 (E.D. Va. Dec. 8, 2015)	16
<i>Ollila v. Babcock & Wilcox Enterprises, Inc.</i> , No. 3:17-cv-00109 (W.D.N.C. 2019)	10
<i>Seaman v. Duke Univ.</i> , 2018 WL 671239 (M.D.N.C. Feb. 1, 2018) (Eagles, J.).....	14
<i>Sinnauthurai v. Novavax</i> , No. 8:21-cv-02910 (D. Md. 2024)	10
<i>In re Toys “R” Us Antitrust Litig.</i> , 191 F.R.D. 347 (E.D.N.Y. 2000)	8
<i>In re Under Armour Sec. Litig.</i> , 631 F. Supp. 3d 285 (D. Md. 2022)	15
<i>United States v. Manning Coal Corp.</i> , 977 F.2d 117 (4th Cir. 1992)	6

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23.....	<i>passim</i>
-------------------------	---------------

Other Authorities

Bioventus Form 10-Q, dated May 7, 2024, available at https://ir.bioventus.com/static-files/b3d3dfdf-e95c-4682-96df-d8a83ae6a919	11
Bioventus Securities Litigation, available at https://bioventussecuritieslitigation.com	5

Cornerstone Research, Securities Class Action Settlements – 2023 Review and Analysis, available at <https://www.cornerstone.com/wp-content/uploads/2024/03/Securities-Class-Action-Settlements-2023-Review-and-Analysis.pdf>..... 9
